(as the case may be) and their respective ultimate beneficial owners to actively cooperate
to obtain or consolidate control of the Company through subscription of the Placing Shares.
None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after
the Placing Completion.

The Share Subscription Completion and the Placing Completion took place contemporaneously
on 10 October 2022.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
Share Subscription Completion and the Placing Completion; and (ii) immediately after the
Share Subscription Completion and the Placing Completion and as at the date of this joint
announcement:

Name of the Shareholder

Immediately before the Share
Subscription Completion and the

Placing Completion

Immediately after the Share
Subscription Completion and the
Placing Completion and as at the
date of this joint announcement

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
 %

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 %

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it
(including Morris Capital which is presumed to
be acting in concert with the Offeror following the
Share Subscription Completion)

The Offeror (Note 1) – – 1,300,000,000 47.27

Morris Capital (Notes 1 & 2) 666,500,000 55.54 666,500,000 24.24

Sub-total 666,500,000 55.54 1,966,500,000 71.51

Morris ESOP (Note 3) 75,812,000 6.32 75,812,000 2.76

The Placees

Gain Lucky Investment Limited (Note 4) – – 136,364,000 4.96

Law Tsin Bo Branden – – 113,636,000 4.13

Sub-total – – 250,000,000 9.09

Other Public Shareholders 457,688,000 38.14 457,688,000 16.64

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00 2,750,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Following the Share Subscription Completion and the Placing Completion, each of the Offeror and Morris
Capital holds 20% or more of the issued share capital of the Company. Therefore, they are presumed to be
acting in concert under class (1) of the definition of acting in concert in the Takeovers Code.

– 4 –

2.	 Morris Capital is owned as to 85% of its shares by Mr. Zou Gebing (who is the chairman and chief
executive officer of the Company and an executive Director) and as to 15% of its shares by Mr. Zou
Gebing’s spouse, Ms. Wu Xiangfei. Under Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Zou Gebing is therefore deemed, or